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STAFF REPORT 

August 12, 2019 
 

Conditional Use Application CU-19-004 
Applicant: Chad R. Lewis 
Owner: Tolson Enterprises 
Location: 370 E. Broad Street, Pataskala, OH 43062 
Acreage: 5.44-acres 
Zoning: GB – General Business 
Request: Requesting approval of a conditional use pursuant to Section 1215.04 of the 

Pataskala Code for a Dentist’s Office (NAICS Code: 621210) which is a 
Conditional Use in the GB – General Business District pursuant to Section 
1249.04(19) of the Pataskala Code. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking a conditional use to allow for the property at 370 E. Broad Street to be operated 
as a Dentist’s Office in the GB – General Business district pursuant to Section 1249.04(19). 
 
Staff Summary: 
The property at 370 East Broad Street is a 2,600-square foot storefront in the Kroger shopping center that 
was constructed in 2001. It is one (1) of twenty (20) leased retail areas of varying size in this development. 
The building itself is set back approximately 400-feet from East Broad Street and has access to the large 
paved asphalt parking lot that is shared by all businesses in the complex. 
 
The Applicant is requesting a Conditional Use to allow the property to be used as a Dentist’s Office. No 
exterior alterations are proposed except for a sign. The proposed use as a Dentist’s Office falls under the 
North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) code 621210, which is defined as: “establishments 
of health practitioners having the degree of D.M.D. primarily engaged in the independent practice of 
general or specialized dentistry or dental surgery. These practitioners operate private or group practices 
in their own offices (e.g., centers, clinics) or in the facilities of others, such as hospitals or HMO medical 
centers”. The proposed use is a Condtional Use in the GB – General Business district pursuant to Section 
1249.04(19) of the Pataskala Code. 
 
Per the Applicant’s Narrative Statement: they believe it will be harmonious with and in accordance with 
the general objectives of Code, will be harmonious in appearance with the existing or intended character 
of the general vicinity, will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing/future uses, and will be adequately 
served by public facilities and services. Further stated in the Narrative, the hours of operation are to be 
from 8:00AM-5:00PM, Monday through Friday. The structure is an existing building served by a shared 
parking lot which provides ample parking spaces. 
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Staff Review: 
The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions from the 
Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary. 
 
Planning and Zoning Staff: 
 
The Applicant had initially inquired about a sign permit, however it was discovered that no Certificate of 
Compliance had been issued for the proposed new business. Upon further review it was also discovered 
that the proposed use as a Dentist’s Office was a Conditional Use in the GB – General Business district. 
Zoning Permits cannot be issued until there is a valid Certificate of Compliance, and as the proposed use 
is a Conditional Use in the GB – General Business District, a Certificate of Compliance could not be issued 
until the Applicant had their Conditional Use approved by the BZA. The Sign must be in compliance with 
Section 1295 of the Pataskala Code.  
 
Pursuant to Section 1291.16(Commercial)(13) of the Pataskala Code; Medical or Dental Offices shall 
have 5 parking spaces for each doctor or dentist, plus 1 for each other employee during main work shift; 
or for every 200 square feet of examination, treating room, office, and waiting room. As the shopping 
center is served by a large shared parking lot with over 400 available parking spaces, Staff believes this 
use will have sufficient parking available. 
 
Staff has no other concerns with the proposed Conditional Use. 
 
Pataskala Utilities Department 
The utility department will require nothing to be done to the property. They do, however, have a 
backflow prevention device that is out of compliance as far as inspections go. They will have to have a 
certified backflow inspector evaluate the condition of the device and return the results of that 
inspection to the Utility Department before than can conduct business as a medical facility. 
 
Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments were received. 
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North R-M – Multi-Family Residential Condos 

East GB – General Business Misc. Commerical 

South B-1 – Business District (Harrison Twp.) 
R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential 

Misc. Commercial 
Single-Family Homes 

West GB – General Business Misc. Commercial 
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Conditional Use Requirements: 
According to Section 1215.04 of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider whether 
the conditional use at the proposed location:  
 

1. Is in fact a conditional use as established under the provisions of Title Three of the Planning and 
Zoning Code for the specific zoning district of the parcel(s) listed on the application. 

2. Will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general objectives or with any specific 
objective of the City comprehensive plan and/or this Code. 

3. Will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be harmonious in appearance 
with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and that such use will not change 
the essential character of the same area. 

4. Will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses. 
5. Will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as highways, streets, 

police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewer, and schools; or 
that the persons or agencies responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall be able 
to provide adequately any such services. 

6. Will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and services 
and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community. 

7. Will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of operations that 
will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the general welfare, including but limited to 
excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, odor, potential for explosion, and air or 
water pollution. 

8. Will have vehicular approaches to the property which shall be so designed as to not create an 
interference with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares. 

9. Will not result in destruction, loss or damage of a natural, scenic, or historic feature of major 
importance. 
 

Furthermore, Section 1215.05 allows other factors to be considered, when determining if a conditional 
use is appropriate. In Staff’s opinion the following factors from Section 1215.05 are applicable to 
Conditional Use Application CU-19-003: 

• None 
 

Department and Agency Review  
• Zoning Inspector – No comments. 
• Public Service – No comments. 
• City Engineer – No comments. 
• Pataskala Utility Director 
• Licking County Health Department– No comments. 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments. 
• Licking Heights School District – No comments. 
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Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 
 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval. 

2. The Applicant shall address all comments from the Pataskala Utilities Department. 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a conditional use pursuant to Section 1249.04(19) of the Pataskala Code for 
application CU-19-004 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 



From: Chris Sharrock
To: Jack Kuntzman
Subject: Review Memo
Date: Wednesday, July 17, 2019 9:47:50 AM

Jack,
 
In regards to CU-19-004, the utility department will require nothing to be done to the property. They
do, however, have a backflow prevention device that is out of compliance as far as inspections go.
They will have to have a certified backflow inspector evaluate the condition of the device and return
the results of that inspection to the Utility Department before they can conduct business as a
medical facility.
 
Let me know if you have any questions.
 
Thank you,
 
Chris Sharrock
Pataskala Utility Director
621 West Broad Street
csharrock@ci.pataskala.oh.us
Office: (740) 927-4134
Cell: (614) 554-2799
 
“The soldier is the Army. No army is better than its soldiers.” – Gen George Patton
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